ΓΕΝ		

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE REPORT FOR THE VILLAGE COUNCIL WORKSHOP MARCH 11, 2008 AGENDA

SUBJECT:	TYPE:		SUBMITTED BY:	
		Resolution		
		Ordinance		
Bid: Supply of Ready Mixed	✓	Motion	Robin A. Weaver	
Concrete		Discussion Only	Interim Director of Public Works	

SYNOPSIS

A motion is requested to award a contract for the supply of ready mixed concrete to Ozinga Illinois RMC, Inc. of Mokena, Illinois, as the lowest responsible bidder in the amount of \$22,400.10.

STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT

The Five Year Plan and Goals identified *Top Quality Village Infrastructure and Facilities*.

FISCAL IMPACT

The adopted FY08 General Fund and Water Fund budgets provide \$23,000 and \$5,000, respectively, for the purchase of ready mixed concrete.

RECOMMENDATION

Approval on the March 18, 2008, consent agenda.

BACKGROUND

The supply of ready mixed concrete for 2008 was competitively bid with two responses meeting specifications as summarized in the bid tabulation below.

Concrete Mix Design	Ozinga Illino	ois RMC, Inc.	Elmhurst Chicago Stone	
	Mokena	, Illinois	Elmhurst, Illinois	
	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
S.I. – 6.1 Bag Mix	\$95.53	\$14,329.50	\$110.64	\$16,596.00
P.P. – 7 Bag Mix (Water Reduced)	\$102.10	\$3063.00	\$115.45	\$3463.50
Fibers/Per Yard	\$9.00	\$450.00	\$12.00	\$600.00
IDOT 71 PCC 7.8 Bag Mix	\$113.94	\$4557.60	\$151.57	\$6062.80
Total Proposed Price		\$22,400.10		\$26,722.30

This purchase provides for approximately 270 yards of materials to be used by the Public Works Department for street repairs at various locations throughout the Village. The price is for material delivered to Downers Grove. Annual street repair work will begin in April and continue through October. The contract in 2007 was with Ozinga Illinois RMC, with prices that ranged last year from \$89.53 per yard to \$107.94 per yard depending on the mix design.

ATTACHMENTS

Contract form

IV. BID/CONTRACT FORM

***THIS BID WHEN ACCEPTED AND SIGNED BY AN AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE SHALL BECOME A CONTRACT BINDING UPON BOTH PARTIES.

Entire Block Must Be Completed When A Submitted Bid Is To Be Considered For Award

Entire block Must be Completed When A	Submitted Did is 10 De Considéred Foi Award
BIDDER:	
Ozingo Illinois Company Name	Date: 2/14/08
18825 Old Lagrange	DilClark @ Ozman.com Email Address
Street Address of Company (Mokera IL 60448	Bill Clark Contact Name (Print)
City, State, Zip	708-479-3080
<u>708-479-3080</u> Business Phone	24-Hour Telephone
708-479-3071 Fax	Signature of Officer Partner or Sole Proprietor
	Teff De Treasurer Print Name & Title
ATTEST: If a Corporation	
Signature of Corporation Secretary	"OFFICIAL SEAL" TAMMY R. CHIRAFISI NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE:	MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 8/25/2009
Authorized Signature	ATTEST:
Title	Signature of Village Clerk
Date	Date

In compliance with the specifications, the above-signed offers and agrees, if this Bid is accepted within 90 calendar days from the date of opening, to furnish any or all of the services upon which prices are quoted, at the price set opposite each item, delivered at the designated point within the time specified above.